

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

SCOTT BALFOUR, DON LEE,  
KULDEEP SINGH, MATTHEW  
TEMPLON, and SHELIA VORHEIS,

Case No. 23-cv-67-CFC

Plaintiffs,

v.

iFIT HEALTH AND FITNESS INC, a  
Delaware Corporation,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Dated: October 24, 2024

Daniel O. Herrera  
Alex Lee  
Cafferty Clobes Meriwether  
& Sprengel LLP  
1350 S. LaSalle St., Suite 3200  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
Telephone: (312) 782-4880  
dherrera@caffertyclobes.com  
alee@caffertyclobes.com

Brian E. Farnan (Bar No. 4089)  
Michael J. Farnan (Bar No. 5165)  
FARNAN LLP  
919 N. Market St., 12th Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: 302-777-0300  
bfarnan@farnanlaw.com  
mfarnan@farnanlaw.com

Joseph G. Sauder  
Joseph B. Kenney  
Sauder Schelkopf LLC  
1109 Lancaster Avenue  
Berwyn, Pennsylvania 19312  
Telephone: (610) 200-0581  
jgs@sstriallawyers.com  
jbk@sstriallawyers.com  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
	A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations and Pre-Litigation Investigation .....	2
	B. History of the Litigation.....	3
	C. The Parties’ Settlement Negotiations.....	4
	D. The Class .....	5
	E. The Settlement’s Benefits .....	6
	1. Repair Remedy.....	7
	2. Refund Remedy.....	7
	3. Credit Remedy .....	7
	4. Streaming Content Memberships.....	8
	5. Customer Satisfaction Program .....	8
	F. Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Service Awards .....	9
	G. Notice to Class Members .....	9
	H. Opt-Outs and Objections.....	11
	I. The Release .....	12
	J. The Preliminary Approval Order .....	12
III.	ARGUMENT.....	13
	A. The Settlement is Entitled to a Presumption of Fairness .....	14
	B. The <i>Girsh</i> Factors Support Preliminary Approval.....	16
	C. The <i>Prudential Factors</i> .....	25
	D. The Notice Plan Satisfied Due Process and Rule 23(e).....	28
	E. The Court Should Reaffirm Certification of the Class .....	29
	F. The Unopposed Motion for an Incentive Award and Fee Award Should be Approved.....	30

IV. CONCLUSION.....30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 24

*California v. Teva Pharm. Indus.*, 2020 WL 3128027 (E.D. Pa. June 10, 2020)..... 24

*E.E.O.C. v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.*, 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 20

*Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless*, 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 13

*Girsh v. Jepson*, 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) ..... 16

*Huffman v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.*, 2019 WL 1499475 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2019)..... 16

*In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.*, 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) ..... 26

*In re Cendant Corp. Litig.*, 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 14

*In re Comcast Corp. Set-Top Cable TV Box Antitrust Litig.*,  
333 F.R.D. 364 (E.D. Pa. 2019) ..... 26

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... 13

*In re National Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.*,  
821 F.3d 410 (3d. Cir. 2016)..... 14, 24, 28

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig.*,  
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 18, 25, 26

*In re Shop-Vac Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
2016 WL 3015219 (M.D. Pa. May 25, 2016) ..... 24

*In re Sunrise Sec. Litig.*, 131 F.R.D. 450 (E.D. Pa. 1990)..... 18

*In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.*, 2000 WL 1737867 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2000)..... 20

*In re Wilmington Tr. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2018 WL 6046452 (D. Del. Nov. 19, 2018).....14, 15, 17, 21, 22, 26

*Isby v. Bayh*, 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 20

*McDermid v. Inovio Pharms., Inc.*,  
 2023 WL 227355 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 18, 2023) .....14, 15, 17, 18, 22, 25

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
 339 U.S. 306, 70 S. Ct. 652, 94 L. Ed. 865 (1950) ..... 29

*O'Hern v. Vida Longevity Fund, LP*, 2023 WL 3204044 (D. Del. May 2, 2023) .....*passim*

*Pagano et al. v. NordicTrack Inc et al.*, Case No. 1:23-cv-00058 (D. Utah.)..... 12, 22

*Parsons v. Brighthouse Networks, LLC*, 2015 WL 13629647 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 5, 2015).. 19

*Rougvie v. Ascena Retail Grp., Inc.*, 2016 WL 4111320 (E.D. Pa. July 29, 2016)..... 19

*Rowe v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.*, 2011 WL 3837106 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2011)..... 18

*Shapiro v. All. MMA, Inc.*, 2018 WL 3158812 (D.N.J. June 28, 2018) ..... 14

*Stoetzner v. U.S. Steel Corp.*, 897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 18

*Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.*, 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 24

*Udeen v. Subaru of Am., Inc.*, 2019 WL 4894568 (D.N.J. Oct. 4, 2019)..... 15, 16

*United States v. City of Miami*, 614 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir.1980)..... 20

*Vinh Du v. Blackford*, 2018 WL 6604484 (D. Del. Dec. 17, 2018) ..... 14, 15, 22, 29

*Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.*, 2020 WL 1922902 (E.D. Pa. April 21, 2020).. 27

*Yaeger v. Subaru of Am., Inc.*, 2016 WL 4541861 (D.N.J. Aug. 31, 2016).... 17, 21, 22, 23

**STATUTES**

Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1715 .....22, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 10

S.A. § II.A.10 .....5

S.A. § II.A.9 .....4, 18

S.A. § IV.A .....5, 13

S.A. § IV.B..... 6

S.A. § IV.C..... 7

S.A. § IX.C..... 10

S.A. § V .....7, 8

S.A. § V(D) ..... 7

S.A. § V(D)(2) ..... 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Fed. Judicial Ctr, Judges’ Class Action Notice And Claims Process Checklist And Plain Language Guide 3 (2010)*.....8
